Field of Post-M.D. Training

Family Medicine
Emergency Medicine (CFPC)
Care of the Elderly (CFPC)

Enhanced Skills: Other Fam. Med. Training

FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL
Anesthesiology
Public Health and Preventive Medicine
Dermatology
Diagnostic Radiology
Emergency Medicine (Royal College)
Pediatric Emergency Medicine
Internal Medicine
Cardiology (Int.Med.)
Critical Care (Int.Med)
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TABLE D-1
POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015
AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY
GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2017 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

Geographic Location, 2017
NL NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC NT YT

108 17 1
3

o
P B N O
©

128 21 1

Endocrinology and Metabolism (Int.Med.) 1

Gastroenterology (Int.Med.)
General Internal Medicine
Geriatric Medicine (Int.Med.)
Hematology (Int.Med.)
Infectious Diseases (Int.Med.)
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.)
Nephrology (Int.Med.)
Occupational Medicine (Int.Med.)
Respirology (Int.Med.)
Rheumatology (Int.Med.)

Medical Genetics

Neurology

Neurology (Pediatrics)

Palliative Medicine

Pediatrics
Cardiology (Ped.)
Critical Care (Ped.)
Endocrinology and Metabolism (Ped.)
Gastroenterology (Ped.)
Developmental Pediatrics (Ped.)
Pediatric Emergency Medicine (Ped.)
Hematology/Oncology (Ped.)
Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine (Ped.)
Nephrology (Ped.)
Respirology (Ped.)

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation

Psychiatry
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry
Forensic Psychiatry

Radiation Oncology

MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL

Anatomical Pathology

Forensic Pathology (Anat. Path.)
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POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015
AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)

Field of Post-M.D. Training

General Pathology
Hematological Pathology
Medical Microbiology
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL
Cardiac Surgery
General Surgery
Colorectal Surgery
General Surgical Oncology
Pediatric Surgery
Thoracic Surgery
Vascular Surgery
Neurosurgery
Obstetrics/Gynecology
Gynecologic Oncology
Maternal-Fetal Medicine
Ophthalmology
Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery
Orthopedic Surgery
Plastic Surgery
Urology
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL
Total

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

Geographic Location, 2017

N Rk PR

PR R e

N P O A~ N PP P A~ D

N
© b
© o

GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2017 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

Other Not
NT YT Country Located Total
1 3
1
1
3 1 15
3
1 1 13
1
1
1
1
1
5
3 7
2
2
1 4
7
2 3 11
2
2
6 1 4 63
48 1 1 2 14 421
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TABLE D-1i
POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015
AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
WITH PRACTICE LOCATIONS IN ALBERTA IN 2017 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)
(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY
PROVINCE PROVIDING POST-M.D. TRAINING

Province Providing Post-M.D. Training

Field of Post-M.D. Training Mari-
NL times QC ON MB SK AB BC Total
Family Medicine 1 1 7 2 3 108 9 131
Emergency Medicine (CFPC) 1 3 8 12
Care of the Elderly (CFPC) 1 5 6
Enhanced Skills: Other Fam. Med. Training 7 7
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL 1 1 9 2 6 128 9 156
Anesthesiology 1 2 1 8 2 14
Public Health and Preventive Medicine 1 1
Dermatology 2 2
Diagnostic Radiology 3 12 2 17
Emergency Medicine (Royal College) 2 10 12
Pediatric Emergency Medicine 1 1
Internal Medicine 2 2
Cardiology (Int.Med.) 1 1 1 5 8
Critical Care (Int.Med) 1 1
Endocrinology and Metabolism (Int.Med.) 1 3 4
Gastroenterology (Int.Med.) 1 6 7
General Internal Medicine 6 1 7
Geriatric Medicine (Int.Med.) 1 3 4
Hematology (Int.Med.) 1 1 2
Infectious Diseases (Int.Med.) 3 3
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.) 1 2 3
Nephrology (Int.Med.) 3 3 6
Occupational Medicine (Int.Med.) 1 1
Respirology (Int.Med.) 1 4 5
Rheumatology (Int.Med.) 2 2 4
Medical Genetics 1 2 3
Neurology 1 1 5 7
Neurology (Pediatrics) 1 1
Palliative Medicine 4 4
Pediatrics 1 5 6
Cardiology (Ped.) 1 1
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TABLE D-1i

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015
AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

WITH PRACTICE LOCATIONS IN ALBERTA IN 2017 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)
(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY

PROVINCE PROVIDING POST-M.D. TRAINING

Province Providing Post-M.D. Training

Field of Post-M.D. Training Mari-
NL times QC ON

Clinical Immunology and Allergy (Ped.) 1
Critical Care (Ped.)
Endocrinology and Metabolism (Ped.)
Pediatric Emergency Medicine (Ped.)
Hematology/Oncology (Ped.)
Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine (Ped.) 2
Nephrology (Ped.)
Respirology (Ped.) 1
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation
Psychiatry
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry
Forensic Psychiatry
Radiation Oncology
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL 1 3 25
Anatomical Pathology 1
General Pathology
Hematological Pathology 1
Medical Microbiology

LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL 2
Cardiac Surgery 1
General Surgery 1

Colorectal Surgery
General Surgical Oncology
Pediatric Surgery

Thoracic Surgery

Vascular Surgery 1
Neurosurgery
Obstetrics/Gynecology 1 1

Gynecologic Oncology
Gynecologic.Rep.Endocrin./Infertility 1

Maternal-Fetal Medicine
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TABLE D-1i
POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015

AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

WITH PRACTICE LOCATIONS IN ALBERTA IN 2017 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

PROVINCE PROVIDING POST-M.D. TRAINING

Field of Post-M.D. Training
NL

Ophthalmology

Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery
Orthopedic Surgery

Plastic Surgery

Urology

SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL
Total

Mari-
times

Province Providing Post-M.D. Training

QC

ON

© Rk R

45

MB

SK

AB

N R~ DN

40
299

BC

Total

3

4

1 9
2

3

3 56
18 383
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TABLE D-2
POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015
AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
LOCATION OF RECEIPT OF THE M.D. DEGREE
BY
GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2017 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

Geographic Location, 2017

Location of Receipt of the M.D. Degree Other Not
NL NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC NT YT Country Located Total
Newfoundland 3 1 3 7
Maritimes 4 3 1 8
Quebec 1 6 1 5 13
Ontario 1 8 36 4 49
Manitoba 3 6 9
Saskatchewan 1 7 9 1 1 19
Alberta 1 7 3 177 12 200
British Columbia 1 1 1 23 21 1 1 1 50
Canadian M.D. Graduates Subtotal 5 1 1 7 18 8 11 263 40 1 1 2 2 355
International Medical Graduates 7 3 36 8 12 66
Total 5 1 1 7 25 3 14 299 48 1 1 2 14 421
TABLE D-2i

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015
AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
(M.D. DEGREE RECEIVED IN ALBERTA)
FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY
GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2017 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

. . Geographic Location, 2017
Field of Post-M.D. Training

Quebec Ontario Western Total
FAMILY MEDICINE 4 94 98
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES 1 2 74 77
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES 3 3
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES 1 21 22
Total 1 7 192 200
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TABLE D-2ii

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015

AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)

(M.D. DEGREE RECEIVED IN OTHER CANADIAN PROVINCES)

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY

GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2017 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

Geographic Location, 2017

Field of Post-M.D. Training

Atlantic Quebec Ontario Western Territories

FAMILY MEDICINE 1 3 45
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES 4 4 5 52
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES 2 4
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES 2 2 1 24
Total 7 6 11 125
TABLE D-2iii

2

Other
Country

1

Not
Reported

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015

AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

Total
52
66
6
31
155

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)

(M.D. DEGREE RECEIVED OUTSIDE CANADA)

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY

GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2017 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

Geographic Location, 2017

Field of Post-M.D. Training

Ontario Western
FAMILY MEDICINE 3 16
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES 3 20
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES 5
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES 1 6

Total 7 47

Not Reported

Total
1 20
7 30
1 6
3 10
12 66



Location of Receipt of the M.D. Degree

Newfoundland

Maritimes

Quebec

Ontario

Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia

Canadian M.D. Graduates Subtotal
International Medical Graduates

Total
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TABLE D-3
NATIONAL DATA
POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015
AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
LOCATION OF RECEIPT OF THE M.D. DEGREE
BY
GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2017 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

Geographic Location, 2017

NL NS PE NB QC ON MB SK AB BC NU
30 1 2 6 1 13 3 4 1
2 41 3 4 4 23 1 2 7 14
2 2 23 677 67 3 3 7 18
6 12 7 15 678 10 6 54 60
1 1 17 50 8 6
1 9 1 44 14 6
1 1 4 45 3 14 208 54
3 2 1 3 25 2 8 31 177
44 61 6 40 705 877 70 77 332 339 1
14 16 2 9 39 293 22 37 51 71
58 77 8 49 744 1170 92 114 383 410 1

Other
NT YT

P Pk Pk W 0O,

Not

1

2
18
17
3

2

3

3
49
150
199

Country Located Total

62
103
825
870

89

79
334
257

2619

705

3324



Location of Post-M.D. Training

Memorial University
Dalhousie University
Université Laval
Université de Sherbrooke
Université de Montréal
McGill University
QUEBEC SUBTOTAL
University of Ottawa
Queen's University
University of Toronto
McMaster University
University of Western Ontario

Northern Ontario School of
Medicine

ONTARIO SUBTOTAL
University of Manitoba
University of Saskatchewan
University of Alberta
University of Calgary
ALBERTA SUBTOTAL
University of British Columbia

Total

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
LOCATION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2017 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

NL NS
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58
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TABLE D-4
NATIONAL DATA

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015
AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

PE NB
1 1 3
57 5 8
2
20
1
3
26
1 1
4 2
3 5
1
1
1
13 1 10
2
1
1
1
1 1
2 1 1
77 8 49

QC

177
118
235
149
679
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ON

D N W o O

24
35
148
90
460
178
145
48

1069
13

17
25
11
1170

Geographic Location, 2017
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Country Located Total
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3
3
6
2
42
18
68
7
3
56
10
9

85

14
18
199

53
116
188
144
287
209
828
207
122
627
205
174

51

1386
113
80
196
225
421
327
3324





