

TABLE D-1 POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING (CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED) FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

	Geographic Location in 2017 (Cima masterfile AND SCOTT 3 medical directory)													
Field of Post-M.D. Training	NL	NS	NB	QC	ON	MB	SK	АВ	вс	NT	ΥT	Other Country	Not Located	Total
Family Medicine					6	2	4	108	17	1	1	1		141
Emergency Medicine (CFPC)	1				2			8	3					14
Care of the Elderly (CFPC)					1			5						6
Enhanced Skills: Other Fam. Med. Training					1			7	1					9
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL	1				10	2	4	128	21	1	1	1	1	170
Anesthesiology	1			1				8	3					13
Public Health and Preventive Medicine								1	1				2	4
Dermatology	1						1	2					1	5
Diagnostic Radiology					1			12					1	14
Emergency Medicine (Royal College)								10						10
Pediatric Emergency Medicine								1						1
Internal Medicine								2	1					3
Cardiology (Int.Med.)								5						5
Critical Care (Int.Med)								1						1
Endocrinology and Metabolism (Int.Med.)						1		3						4
Gastroenterology (Int.Med.)								6	2					8
General Internal Medicine					1			6	2				1	10
Geriatric Medicine (Int.Med.)								3	_					3
Hematology (Int.Med.)					1			1	1					3
Infectious Diseases (Int.Med.)					·			3	2					5
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.)	1						1	2	2					6
Nephrology (Int.Med.)	'							3	1					4
Occupational Medicine (Int.Med.)								1	'					1
				1				4						5
Respirology (Int.Med.) Rheumatology (Int.Med.)				'	1			2						3
Medical Genetics					'			2						2
		1		1	3			5					1	11
Neurology				1	3									2
Neurology (Pediatrics) Palliative Medicine				1	4			1						
					1			4	4					5
Pediatrics				4				5	1					6
Cardiology (Ped.)				1				4	1					2
Critical Care (Ped.)								1						1
Endocrinology and Metabolism (Ped.)								3						3
Gastroenterology (Ped.)							_		1				1	2
Developmental Pediatrics (Ped.)					_		1	_						1
Pediatric Emergency Medicine (Ped.)					2		1	3						6
Hematology/Oncology (Ped.)								1						1
Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine (Ped.)								1					1	2
Nephrology (Ped.)								1						1
Respirology (Ped.)								2						2
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation								4						4
Psychiatry								11						11
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry								1						1
Forensic Psychiatry								1						1
Radiation Oncology								1						1
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	3	1		5	10	1	4	123	18				8	173
Anatomical Pathology					1			5	2					8
Forensic Pathology (Anat. Path.)							1						1	2



TABLE D-1 POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING (CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED) FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

		Geographic Location, 2017												
Field of Post-M.D. Training	NL	NS	NB	QC	ON	МВ	SK	AB	вс	NT	YT	Other Country	Not Located	Total
General Pathology					1			1	1					3
Hematological Pathology								1						1
Medical Microbiology								1						1
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL					2		1	8	3				1	15
Cardiac Surgery					1			2						3
General Surgery			1					10	1				1	13
Colorectal Surgery								1						1
General Surgical Oncology								1						1
Pediatric Surgery								1						1
Thoracic Surgery								1						1
Vascular Surgery							1							1
Neurosurgery							1	4						5
Obstetrics/Gynecology								4	3					7
Gynecologic Oncology	1							1						2
Maternal-Fetal Medicine							1	1						2
Ophthalmology				1				2				1		4
Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery				1			2	4						7
Orthopedic Surgery					1			5	2				3	11
Plastic Surgery					1			1						2
Urology								2						2
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	1		1	2	3		5	40	6			1	4	63
Total	5	1	1	7	25	3	14	299	48	1	1	2	14	421



TABLE D-1i

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

WITH PRACTICE LOCATIONS IN ALBERTA IN 2017 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY) (CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED) FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

PROVINCE PROVIDING POST-M.D. TRAINING

	Province Providing Post-M.D. Training													
Field of Post-M.D. Training	NL	Mari- times	QC	ON	MB	SK	AB	вс	Total					
Family Medicine		1	1	7	2	3	108	9	131					
Emergency Medicine (CFPC)				1		3	8		12					
Care of the Elderly (CFPC)				1			5		6					
Enhanced Skills: Other Fam. Med. Training							7		7					
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL		1	1	9	2	6	128	9	156					
Anesthesiology			1	2		1	8	2	14					
Public Health and Preventive Medicine							1		1					
Dermatology							2		2					
Diagnostic Radiology				3			12	2	17					
Emergency Medicine (Royal College)				2			10		12					
Pediatric Emergency Medicine							1		1					
Internal Medicine							2		2					
Cardiology (Int.Med.)				1	1	1	5		8					
Critical Care (Int.Med)							1		1					
Endocrinology and Metabolism (Int.Med.)			1				3		4					
Gastroenterology (Int.Med.)				1			6		7					
General Internal Medicine							6	1	7					
Geriatric Medicine (Int.Med.)				1			3		4					
Hematology (Int.Med.)				1			1		2					
Infectious Diseases (Int.Med.)							3		3					
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.)				1			2		3					
Nephrology (Int.Med.)				3			3		6					
Occupational Medicine (Int.Med.)							1		1					
Respirology (Int.Med.)				1			4		5					
Rheumatology (Int.Med.)				2			2		4					
Medical Genetics				1			2		3					
Neurology			1	1			5		7					
Neurology (Pediatrics)							1		1					
Palliative Medicine							4		4					
Pediatrics	1						5		6					
Cardiology (Ped.)				1					1					

(cont.



TABLE D-1i

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

WITH PRACTICE LOCATIONS IN ALBERTA IN 2017 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY) (CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED) FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY PROVINCE PROVIDING POST-M.D. TRAINING

	Province Providing Post-M.D. Training											
Field of Post-M.D. Training	NL	Mari- times	QC	ON	MB	SK	АВ	вс	Total			
Clinical Immunology and Allergy (Ped.)				1					1			
Critical Care (Ped.)							1		1			
Endocrinology and Metabolism (Ped.)							3		3			
Pediatric Emergency Medicine (Ped.)							3		3			
Hematology/Oncology (Ped.)							1		1			
Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine (Ped.)				2			1		3			
Nephrology (Ped.)							1		1			
Respirology (Ped.)				1			2		3			
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation							4		4			
Psychiatry							11	1	12			
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry							1		1			
Forensic Psychiatry							1		1			
Radiation Oncology							1		1			
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	1		3	25	1	2	123	6	161			
Anatomical Pathology				1			5		6			
General Pathology							1		1			
Hematological Pathology				1			1		2			
Medical Microbiology							1		1			
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL				2			8		10			
Cardiac Surgery				1			2		3			
General Surgery				1			10		11			
Colorectal Surgery							1	1	2			
General Surgical Oncology							1		1			
Pediatric Surgery							1		1			
Thoracic Surgery							1		1			
Vascular Surgery				1				1	2			
Neurosurgery							4		4			
Obstetrics/Gynecology	1			1	1		4		7			
Gynecologic Oncology							1		1			
Gynecologic.Rep.Endocrin./Infertility				1					1			
Maternal-Fetal Medicine							1		1			

(cont.



TABLE D-1i

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

WITH PRACTICE LOCATIONS IN ALBERTA IN 2017 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY) (CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED) FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

ВҮ

PROVINCE PROVIDING POST-M.D. TRAINING

	Province Providing Post-M.D. Training													
Field of Post-M.D. Training	NL	Mari- times	QC	ON	MB	SK	АВ	вс	Total					
Ophthalmology				1			2		3					
Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery							4		4					
Orthopedic Surgery			2	1			5	1	9					
Plastic Surgery				1			1		2					
Urology				1			2		3					
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	1		2	9	1		40	3	56					
Total	2	1	6	45	4	8	299	18	383					



TABLE D-2

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING (CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED) LOCATION OF RECEIPT OF THE M.D. DEGREE

BY
GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2017 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

	Geographic Location, 2017														
Location of Receipt of the M.D. Degree	NL	NS	NB	QC	ON	МВ	SK	AB	вс	NT	ΥT	Other Country	Not Located	Total	
Newfoundland	3				1			3						7	
Maritimes								4	3				1	8	
Quebec	1			6			1	5						13	
Ontario			1		8			36	4					49	
Manitoba						3		6						9	
Saskatchewan					1		7	9			1	1		19	
Alberta				1	7		3	177	12					200	
British Columbia	1	1			1			23	21	1		1	1	50	
Canadian M.D. Graduates Subtotal	5	1	1	7	18	3	11	263	40	1	1	2	2	355	
International Medical Graduates					7		3	36	8				12	66	
Total	5	1	1	7	25	3	14	299	48	1	1	2	14	421	

TABLE D-2i

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED) (M.D. DEGREE RECEIVED IN ALBERTA)

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

Field of Deat M.D. Tuelishes	Geographic Location, 2017											
Field of Post-M.D. Training	Quebec	Ontario	Western	Total								
FAMILY MEDICINE		4	94	98								
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES	1	2	74	77								
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES			3	3								
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES		1	21	22								
Total	1	7	192	200								



TABLE D-2ii

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
(M.D. DEGREE RECEIVED IN OTHER CANADIAN PROVINCES)
FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2017 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

			G	eographic L	ocation, 201	7		
Field of Post-M.D. Training	Atlantic	Quebec	Ontario	Western	Territories	Other Country	Not Reported	Total
FAMILY MEDICINE	1		3	45	2	1		52
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES	4	4	5	52			1	66
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES			2	4				6
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES	2	2	1	24		1	1	31
Total	7	6	11	125	2	2	2	155

TABLE D-2iii

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING ALBERTA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
(M.D. DEGREE RECEIVED OUTSIDE CANADA)

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

Field of Doct M.D. Training	Geographic Location, 2017											
Field of Post-M.D. Training	Ontario	Western	Not Reported	Total								
FAMILY MEDICINE	3	16	1	20								
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES	3	20	7	30								
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES		5	1	6								
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES	1	6	3	10								
Total	7	47	12	66								



TABLE D-3 NATIONAL DATA

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED) LOCATION OF RECEIPT OF THE M.D. DEGREE

BY

							Geog	graphic Lo	ocation, 2	2017						
Location of Receipt of the M.D. Degree	NL	NS	PE	NB	QC	ON	МВ	SK	AB	вс	NU	NT	ΥT	Other Country	Not Located	Total
Newfoundland	30	1	2	6	1	13			3	4	1				1	62
Maritimes	2	41	3	4	4	23	1	2	7	14					2	103
Quebec	2	2		23	677	67	3	3	7	18				5	18	825
Ontario	6	12		7	15	678	10	6	54	60				5	17	870
Manitoba		1			1	17	50		8	6				3	3	89
Saskatchewan		1				9	1	44	14	6			1	1	2	79
Alberta	1	1			4	45	3	14	208	54				1	3	334
British Columbia	3	2	1		3	25	2	8	31	177		1		1	3	257
Canadian M.D. Graduates Subtotal	44	61	6	40	705	877	70	77	332	339	1	1	1	16	49	2619
International Medical Graduates	14	16	2	9	39	293	22	37	51	71				1	150	705
Total	58	77	8	49	744	1170	92	114	383	410	1	1	1	17	199	3324



TABLE D-4 NATIONAL DATA

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2015 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED) LOCATION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

	Geographic Location, 2017															
Location of Post-M.D. Training	NL	NS	PE	NB	QC	ON	MB	SK	АВ	вс	NU	NT	ΥT	Other Country	Not Located	Total
Memorial University	33	1	1	3	1	5	1		2	2	1				3	53
Dalhousie University	5	57	5	8	2	9	2	4	1	19				1	3	116
Université Laval				2	177	3									6	188
Université de Sherbrooke				20	118	2	1			1					2	144
Université de Montréal				1	235	6			1	1				1	42	287
McGill University	1			3	149	24	1	1	5	5				2	18	209
QUEBEC SUBTOTAL	1			26	679	35	2	1	6	7				3	68	828
University of Ottawa	4	5	1	1	13	148	1	6	8	12				1	7	207
Queen's University	3	4		2	3	90		2	3	12					3	122
University of Toronto	3	3		5	27	460	7	10	24	28				4	56	627
McMaster University	3			1	1	178	1	2	6	3					10	205
University of Western Ontario		1			5	145	1	3	4	6					9	174
Northern Ontario School of Medicine				1		48				2						51
ONTARIO SUBTOTAL	13	13	1	10	49	1069	10	23	45	63				5	85	1386
University of Manitoba		2				13	70	5	4	12				3	4	113
University of Saskatchewan		1				3	2	55	8	7					4	80
University of Alberta	2			1	5	8	2	7	150	13		1	1	1	5	196
University of Calgary	3	1			2	17	1	7	149	35				1	9	225
ALBERTA SUBTOTAL	5	1		1	7	25	3	14	299	48		1	1	2	14	421
University of British Columbia	1	2	1	1	6	11	2	12	18	252				3	18	327
Total	58	77	8	49	744	1170	92	114	383	410	1	1	1	17	199	3324